

No. 14-419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SILA LUIS, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice
Foundation, Downsize DC Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org, Gun Owners Foundation,
Gun Owners of America, Lincoln Institute,
Abraham Lincoln Foundation, Institute on the
Constitution, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Policy Analysis Center in
Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

**Counsel of Record*
November 26, 2014

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT HAS MISAPPLIED THE FEDERAL FRAUD INJUNCTION STATUTE, SANCTIONING THE GOVERNMENT’S SEIZURE OF PROPERTY OVER WHICH IT HAS NO LAWFUL CLAIM	6
A. The District Court Misapplied Section 1345	7
B. The District Court Improperly Determined the Amount of the “Proceeds or Profits” of the Allegedly Illegal Activity	11
C. The District Court Improperly Allowed the Seizure of Untainted Funds	12
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS BASED ITS RULING ON FOUR DECISIONS, NONE OF WHICH DECIDED, OR EVEN ADDRESSED, THE ISSUE PRESENTED	17
III. THE COURTS BELOW HAVE ERRONEOUSLY SUBSTITUTED PRAGMATISM FOR THE COMMON LAW OF PROPERTY	20

IV. THE FOUNDERS NEVER INTENDED THE PEOPLE TO BE IN FEAR OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AS THEY ARE NOW	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 1	24
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3	24
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 4	24
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 6	24
Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 9	24
Art. II, Sec. 4	24
Art. III, Sec. 4	24
Amendment V	4, 21, 23
Amendment VI	2, 3, 4, 23
Amendment X	24
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 982	12
18 U.S.C. § 1345	2, <i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853	3, 12, 15
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bennis v. Michigan</u> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	23
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	25
<u>Caplin & Drysdale v. United States</u> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	3, 19, 26
<u>Kaley v. United States</u> , 571 U.S. ____ (2014) ..	2, 18
<u>United States v. Bissell</u> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11 th Cir. 1989)	4, 20, 21
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 988 F.2d 658 (6 th Cir. 1993)	4, 16
<u>United States v. DBB, Inc.</u> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11 th Cir. 1999)	19

<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 9147 (6 th Cir. 1999)	15
<u>United States v. Fang</u> , 937 F. Supp. 1186 (D. Md. 1996)	16
<u>United States v. Farmer</u> , 274 F.3d 800 (4 th Cir. 2001)	4
<u>United States v. Monsanto</u> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	3, 19
<u>United States v. Quadro Corp.</u> , 916 F. Supp. 613 (E.D. Tex. 1996)	16
<u>United States v. Sriram</u> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D.IL. 2001)	4, 16
<u>United States v. William Savran & Associates</u> , 755 F. Supp. 1165 (E.D. N.Y. 1991)	14, 15, 16, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

“37% of Voters Fear the Federal Government,” Rasmussen Reports (Apr. 18, 2014)	24
S. Cassella, “Overview of Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States,” U.S. Attorneys’ Bulletin (Nov. 2007)	6
G. Fields and J.R. Emshwiller, “Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation’s Federal Criminal Laws,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Jul. 23, 2011)	25
M. Finkelstein, “A Statistical Analysis of Guilty Plea Practices in the Federal Courts,” 89 HARVARD L. REV. 314 (Dec. 1975)	25
M. Sallah, R. O’Harrow, & S. Rich, “Stop and seize,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Sept. 6, 2014)	24
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012)	17

H. Silverglate, <u>Three Felonies A Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent</u> (Encounter Books: 2011)	25
U.S. Department of Justice’s <u>Asset Forfeiture & Money Laundering Statutes</u>	7, 14
U.S. Department of Justice, <u>Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual</u>	14
J. Yoder & B. Cates, “Government self-interest corrupted a crime-fighting tool into an evil,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Sept. 18, 2014)	3
